August 04, 2019

mm lyondellbasell

hongrunplas | 1 1) i
In CHINA Guangdong Province Dongguan City Zhangmutou

town

Petrothene NA321210
A product of Equistar Chemicals, LP

Dear minli:

The following is in response to your request for Product Stewardship Information (PSInfo) for the product
listed above. The attached Product Stewardship Bulletin (PSB) details the regulatory status of this
product.

LyondellBasell Industries responds to product stewardship requests with a standardized Product
Stewardship Bulletin (PSB) which summarizes the global regulatory status of a product. LyondellBasell
Industries will not complete customers’ forms or questionnaires. Standardized responses provide each
customer with consistent information in a timely fashion. Each request is reviewed to ensure our
response documents provide relevant information.

Please note that compliance with these regulations should not be interpreted to guarantee that the
product, will, in fact, perform in a particular application. Your Technical Service Representative can help
you determine that the characteristics of the product are compatible with the desired conditions of use.

Should you have any further questions concerning a LyondellBasell product, or if we can assist in any
other way, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Best regards,

Rafal Kozlowski

Product Steward

713-309-7219
Rafal.Kozlowski@lyondellbasell.com

LyondellBasell Petrothene NA321210
Product Stewardship Information Recipient Tracking #:
Date: 8/4/2019 Page 1 of 4 Request #: 1997989



Product
S:gw:rdship !YUﬂdIE!!PHSE!!

Bulletin

Petrothene NA321210

A product of Equistar Chemicals, LP

Global Food Contact Status:

SML Components

This product contains one or more components with Specific Migration Limits (SMLSs).

SML =1 mg/kg (expressed as Aluminium)

Dual Use Additives

Dual use additives, as defined in Regulation 10/2011/EC, are not intentionally used in the manufacture or
formulation of this product.

The base resin in this product meets the FDA requirements contained in the Code of Federal
Regulations in 21 CFR 177.1520(a)(2)(i) and (c)2.2.

This product meets the FDA criteria in 21 CFR 177.1520 for food contact applications, including cooking,
listed under conditions of use A through H in 21 CFR 176.170(c), Table 2, and can be used in contact
with all food types as listed in 21 CFR 176.170(c), Table 1.

Animal Based Raw-Materials (BSE/TSE)

Components derived from animal sources are not used in the manufacture or formulation of this product.
California Prop 65

Please refer to the US SDS for communications regarding California Proposition 65.

Metals Content

Restriction of Hazardous Substances in Electric and Electronic Equipment (RoHS)

LyondellBasell Petrothene NA321210
Product Stewardship Information Recipient Tracking #:
Date: 8/4/2019 Page 2 of 4 Request #: 1997989



RoHS Regulation refers to electrical and electronic equipment and not specifically to plastic raw
materials. However, based on the available documentation from raw materials suppliers, this product
complies with the requirements of the Directives 2002/95/EC and 2011/65/EU, as amended, concerning
the limits of cadmium, lead, mercury, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB),
polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE), bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP), butyl benzyl phthalate
(BBP), Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) and diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP).

REAChH Information

This product is manufactured by affiliates and subsidiaries of the LyondellBasell group of companies
around the world.

Under the EC Regulation REACh this product is classified as a preparation. If the product has been
purchased from any company of the LyondellBasell group of companies registered in the European
Union, we confirm that all substances in this preparation have been registered under REACh, in
accordance with the deadlines set forth in REACh (Regulation (EU) No. 1907/2006)

We remind you, if this product is purchased from any supplier, including other companies of the
LyondellBasell group, which is not established in the European Union, the importer into the European
Economic Area (EEA) is responsible for compliance with the requirements of REACh.

Please contact REACH@LYB.COM if you need to discuss the potential Only Representative functionality
before importing this product into the EEA.

REACh Only Representative (OR) Services

Companies of LyondellBasell in North America will evaluate enquiries for OR services.

Please forward your request for OR services to reach@lyondellbasell.com.

REACh Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC)

This product does not contain any of the Annex XIV substances on the Authorisation list or Annex XIV
candidate chemicals proposed to be Substances of Very High Concern for Authorisation (List as of July
16, 2019) above the 0.1 % threshold as stated in REACH (Article 57, Regulation No. 1907/2006)
determined either through (i) non-use of the substance, (ii) mass balance calculation, or (iii) specific
testing. The current list of all SVHCs can be found at ECHA website link listed below:

https://www.echa.europa.eu/candidate-list-table
Disclaimer

Information in this document is accurate to the best of our knowledge at the date of publication. The
document is designed to provide users general information for safe handling, use, processing, storage,
transportation, disposal and release and does not constitute any warranty or quality specification, either
express or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fithess for any particular purpose. Users
shall determine whether the product is suitable for their use and can be used safely and legally.

In addition to any prohibitions of use specifically noted in this document, LyondellBasell may further
prohibit or restrict the sale of its products into certain applications. For further information, please contact
a LyondellBasell representative.

LyondellBasell Petrothene NA321210
Product Stewardship Information Recipient Tracking #:
Date: 8/4/2019 Page 3 of 4 Request #: 1997989



Trademarks

The Trademark referenced within the product name is owned or used by the LyondellBasell family of
companies.

LyondellBasell Petrothene NA321210
Product Stewardship Information Recipient Tracking #:
Date: 8/4/2019 Page 4 of 4 Request #: 1997989



